
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 27 September 2011 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2011  (Pages 1 - 10) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any   

3. Unclassified High Chare, Chester-le-Street - Proposed Parking 
Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
(Pages 11 - 16) 

4. B6302 Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor - Proposed Limited Waiting 
Restriction - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

5. B6310 and Unclassified Birch Crescent, Myrtle Grove & Valley View, 
Burnopfield - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate 
Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 25 - 36) 

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 September 2011 
 

To: The Members of the Highways Committee 
 

 Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 
Councillor J Robinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock, 
S Hugill, D Marshall, J Maslin, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, 
T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods, 
A Wright and R Young 

 

Contact:  Michael Turnbull Tel: 0191 383 3861 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 26 July 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bainbridge, N Foster, D Hancock, S Hugill, D Marshall, A Naylor, J 
Robinson, P Stradling, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods, A Wright and R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Arthur, J Maslin, J Shiell and 
L Thomson 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Blakey and M Williams  

 
1 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2011 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Woods declared a personal and prejudicial interest on Item 4 as she ran a 
business on the Transit 15 route and withdrew from consideration of the item thereof. 
 
3 Objections to the Traffic Regulation Order, North End Parking Area  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which advised of representations received following the formal 
advert of a Traffic Regulation Order for North End Area, the effect of which would be to 
introduce a Controlled Parking Area (for copy, see file of Minutes). 
 
Concerns had been raised by residents, via local Members regarding parking issues 
associated with long stay parking by staff and visitors to nearby workplaces such as the 
hospital, college in the Dryburn Area and commuters to further afield such as Newcastle, 
resulting in residents experiencing great difficulty parking in their street. 
 
The parking restrictions would apply between 8.00am and 6.00pm, Monday to Saturday 
and a maximum of three resident’s permits would be issued per household.  The streets 
affected by the order were detailed in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Following drop in sessions held at County Hall, proposals were forwarded to residents and 
a ballot undertaken.  The results of the ballot were explained to Members.  Although a 
substantial proportion of residents within the North End area were in favour of the scheme, 
some streets were not, which included Boste Crescent and Old Dryburn Way.  As a result 
of the ballot, those streets were not included in the final scheme. 
 
Following the advertisement of the Regulation Order, letters of objection were received 
from 12 residents.  A summary of which, were outlined in the report. 
 
An email had been received from Mr Hagan, an objector to the scheme stating the 
following points: 
 

• He was surprised and annoyed that his reasons for objection, and that of the other 
commuter objections, had been effectively dismissed in the report because the 
concerns of the residents and local Councillors were about the commuters.  

 

• He felt that the real reason for the proposal was not made clear to him when he was 
in contact with the Council.  He was not aware of the scheme and when asked for 
the reason for the proposal the information came back that it was for "safety" and 
"flow of traffic".   He was not aware that the whole scheme was because of 
concerns of Councillors and residents.  

 

• If he had known about the reason for the scheme he would have been interested in 
the following: 
- Had a study been conduced to highlight the extent of the problem? At least one 
Objector did not believe there was a problem. The report seemed to indicate that 
only a ballot had been made. 
- Had any consideration been made to what would happen to the commuters? 
Although there were concerns by the residents surely the Council should take a 
responsible approach and identify the impact the scheme would have on those 
trying to get to work? 
- Would, for example, those commuters currently taking the train start driving to 
their destination - adding to the carbon footprint the Council was trying to reduce? 

 

• He had raised his objections by raising concerns about the impact of affordable 
parking in the area and the fact that the Park and Ride scheme was limited to 7am - 
7pm with a hefty penalty if returning late. The comments received back gave no 
indication that any changes were being considered to the Park and Ride scheme or 
to help commuters.   

 

• Why, when the residents raised their concerns, did the Council not look into a 
balanced solution? One that would help both the residents and commuters who 
were, just trying to get to work to earn a living.  The Council seemed to have looked 
at the problem from the point of view of t
[...]
ng across to the meeting that morning, he had witnessed the average spacing of 
approximately 10 parked car lengths which was supposedly a problem day.  He felt 
Members should visit the site and view the parking situation on a Monday to Friday.  He 
accepted that there was some problem but thought it needed to be correctly identified and 
solved in the areas where it arose. 
 
It was felt that there was no problem with parking at weekends and if the scheme was to 
go ahead he suggested that it should be only Monday to Friday and monitor if there was a 
problem on a Saturday.  Residents had visitors over the weekend who would not be able 
to park without a permit.  He had taken quotes to pave his garden for extra parking space 
but he did not want to see all the gardens paved. 
 
Mr Wilcox commented that if areas were excluded then other areas would become a target 
for parking.  There was less traffic on the road due to school holidays which could account 
for the number of cars parked that day.  The suggestion of the scheme operating from 
Monday to Friday was not a consistent approach and would attract shoppers on a 
Saturday. 
 
Mr Wafer commented that parking was long stay and not attributable to residents.  Some 
parking was from staff in County Hall but no in depth survey had been carried out.  He 
added that the majority of the problem was Monday to Friday but Saturday’s attracted 
people using the rail station as well as shoppers. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised and the introduction of parking 
controls in the area as detailed in the report be approved.   

 
(ii) the parking supply and demand would continue to be monitored and any 

remedial action taken as appropriate. 
 
4 Transit 15, Responses to Public Consultation for A177 Shincliffe Bus Lane 
and A177 South Road Bus Lane  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided details of representat
[...]
tion Order be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 8



7 Unc Burnhall Drive, Seaham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
which gave details of the extension to the existing parking restrictions (for copy, see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Representations had been received from Seaham School of Technology and Durham 
Constabulary with regard to inconsiderate parking during school opening times.  

Vehicles had been observed parking on the southern kerbline opposite the entrance to the 
car park.  This in turn had obstructed vehicle movements into and out of the car park.  The 
school also used buses to transport children to and from school and the parking was 
obstructing the free flow of vehicles. 
 
The proposals include the extension of the existing 08.30 am to 4.00 pm on the southern 
side of Burnhall Drive from the existing restriction to its junction with Neasham Road.   On 
the northern side of Burnhall Drive, the restrictions would be between the access and 
egress points of the car park allowing for free flowing traffic and manoeuvring of larger 
vehicles safely. 
 
Informal consultation included the affected residents, school and statutory consultees.  Out 
of the 6 letters sent to affected residents, one response was received which was in favour 
of the proposals.  No responses were received against the proposals at the informal stage.  
Durham Constabulary and Seaham Town Council responded in favour to the informal 
consultation. 

The scheme was put on hold due to the preparation of Traffic Regulation Orders for the 
introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement.   During the statutory advertisement, one e-mail 
of objection was received which was outlined in the report. 

RESOLVED that the implementation of the (no waiting between 8.30am and 4.00pm) on 
(Unc Burnhall Drive, Seaham) as detailed in Appendix 2 be approved. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
 

Highways Committee 
 

27 September 2011 
 

Unc High Chare, Chester-le-Street 
Proposed Parking Restrictions 
 

 

 
 

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services 

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To advise Committee of a representation received to the proposed alterations 
to the parking restrictions for the Unc High Chare, Chester-le-Street 

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposal having 
considered the objections to the proposal and proceed with the 
implementation of the various parking restrictions at Unc High Chare, 
Chester-le-Street as per the plan in Appendix 2 

Background 

3 Representations have been received for a number of years from pedestrians, 
residents, business holders, Durham Constabulary and the Residents 
Association about the inconsiderate parking particularly associated with 
businesses around High Chare, causing a road safety hazard to motorists and 
pedestrians alike. 

4 Unc High Chare is a short through route which has grown in importance 
following the closure of Front Street to all vehicles except permit holders and 
local buses.  The inconsiderate parking is now causing congestion at various 
times on both the Front Street and Mains Park Road. 

Proposals 

5 A full review of the existing parking restrictions considered a number of issues 
which would assist the local businesses but also improve the two way flow of 
vehicles – therefore removing the road safety and congestion issues. 

6 The proposals include the implementation of a loading bay, no waiting / no 
loading restrictions between the hours of 08.00 to 18.00 and the relocation of 
the two existing disabled parking bays as per the drawing in Appendix 2. 

Consultation 

7 Informal consultation was carried out with the affected residents, businesses 
and statutory consultees from the 20th May 2010 to the 10th June 2010.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 

8 Out of the 9 letters sent t
[...]
stomers to stop and drop off / collect other items for repair.  
In the second letter he raises the issue of the number of businesses which 
would have to utilise the bay. 

Response:  The proposals include the implementation of a loading bay which 
can be utilised by the person’s sub-tenant to load and unload to his business.  
Customers of the business and other such businesses within the area would 
be able to utilise the loading bay for the legitimate use of loading and 
unloading.   

With regard to the number of businesses who would have access to the 
loading bay it is in line with the number of businesses who utilise the existing 
loading facilities available at various locations throughout the Front Street.  
One of the businesses referred to in the respondent’s letter offered their full 
support to the proposals at the informal stage as it would improve their ability 
to load and unload. 

Page 12



 

16  Representation 2 

 “High Chare should never have been treated as a main thoroughfare following 
the closure of the Front Street” 

 Response: Front Street was closed to through traffic in 1999 as part of a 
larger scheme to generally improve pedestrian safety and to assist in the 
ongoing redevelopment of the main commercial centre of the town.  As a 
result of this closure there is no other reasonable alternative route apart from 
maintaining free flowing traffic and access through High Chare and Station 
Road. 

17 Representation 3 

 They would like to see more than two disabled parking bays.  In the second 
letter they also refer to metering of the parking bays on West Lane and North 
Burns. 

 Response:  We advised them in our response to the first letter that there has 
only ever been two disabled parking bays on High Chare.  This at the time of 
implementation and even now is considered adequate for the businesses on 
High Chare.  Unfortunately any extra provision of disabled parking bays would 
have to be at the loss of the proposed loading / u
[...]

o
 6
p
m
 N
o
 

W
a
it
in
g
 r
e
s
tr
ic
ti
o
n
 

s
u
p
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
 b
y
  

p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 N
o
 L
o
a
d
in
g
 

8
a
m
 t
o
 6
p
m
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 

L
o
a
d
in
g
 B
a
y
 

D
is
a
b
le
d
 B
a
y
s
 

E
x
is
ti
n
g
 

L
o
a
d
in
g
 B
a
y
 

E
x
is
ti
n
g
 N
o
 W
a
it
in
g
 &
 

N
o
 L
o
a
d
in
g
 8
a
m
 t
o
 6
p
m
 

E
x
is
ti
n
g
 N
o
 

W
a
it
in
g
 &
 N
o
 

L
o
a
d
in
g
 a
t 

a
n
y
 t
im
e
 

E
x
is
ti
n
g
 N
o
 

W
a
it
in
g
 a
t 

a
n
y
 t
im
e
 

U
n
c
 H
ig
h
 C
h
a
re
, 
C
h
e
s
te
r-
le
-S
tr
e
e
t 

 P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 C
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 R
e
s
tr
ic
ti
o
n
s
 

 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Highways Committee 
 

27 September 2011 
 

B6302 Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor 
Proposed Limited Waiting Restriction 
 

 

 
 

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services 

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To advise Committee of representations received to the proposed introduction 
of a limited waiting parking restriction for the laybys adjacent to the shops on 
Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor. 

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposal having 
considered the objections to the proposal and proceed with the 
implementation of the parking restrictions at Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor as per 
the plan in Appendix 2 

Background 

3 Representations have been received from the local County Councillor John 
Wilkinson, the residents’ association and local business holders about the 
inconsiderate parking and lack of parking turn over adjacent to the village 
shops.  Concern was also raised about the practice of vehicles using the bus 
stop on the opposite side of the road for short term parking due to the lack of 
space. 

4 Broom Lane (also known as Durham Road) forms part of the main through 
route of the B6302 through the centre of Ushaw Moor.  Whilst a lot of 
business trade arises from passing motorists, the shops also provide a vital 
service for the village and surrounding areas.  The adjacent parking laybys 
are often utilised by workers from local businesses for all day parking 
restricting this passing and short stay trade. 

5 There is a car park in the vicinity which would be capable of catering for 
displaced commuter parking. 

Proposals 

6 Limited waiting parking restrictions are proposed for the two laybys adjacent 
to the shops to provide for a turn over of vehicles.  The duration of waiting of 2 
hours was considered to be sufficient to cover most activities associated with 
the shops.  Longer parking could be accommodated in the nearby car park or 
other locations. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



7 The proposals include a restriction on Monday to Saturday from 8am to 6pm, 
which covers the main business hours of the shops.  Parking outside of these 
times is unrestricted. 

Consultation 

8 Informal consultation was carried out with the affected residents, businesses 
and statutory consultees from the 5th November 2010 to the 30th November 
2010.  This consultation was based upon the restrictions being in place 7 days 
a week and 24 hours a day.  

9 Out of the 47 letters sent to affected residents and businesses 15 responses 
were received.  Of the responses 8 were in favour of the changes and 7 were 
not supportive of the proposals.  Durham Constabulary responded in favour to 
the informal consultation and the Parish Council raised concerns regarding 
some aspects of the proposals. 

10 Following consideration of the representations against the proposals and the 
comments from the Parish Council the proposals were revised to reduce the 
restrictions to business hours of Monday to Saturday and 8am to 6pm.  This 
would provide greater flexibility for the residents and their visitors. 

11 A statutory advertisement of the proposals was undertaken from the 13th May 
2011 until the 3rd June 2011.  During this period two emails of representation 
were received and 1 email was received in support of the proposals.  The 
proposals were also fully supported by Durham Constabulary and the 
Residents Association. 

12 One objector withdrew the objection following further discussion.  

13 The local Member County Councillor John Wilkinson fully supports the 
scheme.  County Councillor Jean Chaplow generally supports the scheme. 

Representation and responses 

14 Representation 1 

Parking will transfer to the opposite side of the road. 

Response : The proposals were revised to only affect day time parking to limit 
the affect on residents.  During this period there is often sufficient space 
available on Durham Road to accommodate additional vehicles should 
motorists wish to use the space.  The nearby car park is currently under 
utilised and can also provide parking for displaced motorists. 

15  Representation 2 

 There is not a problem on the site – don’t waste money and reduce Council 
Tax instead 

 Response: The issue was raised by a number of sources regarding the lack of 
short stay parking adjacent to the shops due to all day parking.  The proposal 
is aimed at providing better facilities for the businesses which provide a useful 
facility in the village.  The proposals are being funded from a source already 
allocated and would therefore have no impact on Council Tax. 

Page 18



16 Representation 3 

 We are a hairdressing salon and a lot of clients take more than 2 hours 

Response:  The proposed 2 hour time limit was considered to accommodate 
the majority of business customers which is typical of many similar limited 
waiting restrictions in other areas.  Those customers who require longer 
periods of parking have the options of parking on street or in the car park 
within a short walking distance. 

17 Representation 4 

 My shop is on the street and I park outside day and night 
 

Response: The restrictions are aimed at providing a turn over of vehicles for 
the benefit customers of the businesses.  Long term parking can be found 
close by or over night in the layby. 

 

18 Representation 5 – Objection to the legal order 

 A resident of Durham Road raised many issues of objection during the legal 
advertisement period.  The issues generally cover the issue of displaced 
vehicles to the opposite side of the road, the impact on residents and existing 
issues of congestion from school parking at the entrance to the rear street.  
Several comments relate to the existing loading practices associated with 
deliveries to the businesses, parking difficulties in inclement weather and 
enforcement. 

 

Response:  Whilst it is appreciated that some vehicles may be displaced to 
the other side of the road or surrounding roads, this space is not reserved for 
the sole use of residents as it is public highway.  During the day many of the 
residents’ vehicles move from the area freeing up space for other vehicles 
and this is accepted practice in managing parking space.  The issue of school 
gate parking is one which affects most areas close to a school and the 
restrictions are not aimed at changing this practice.   

 

The restrictions are aimed at providing a turn over of vehicles to assist with 
the vitality of the businesses which provide a useful service for the village.  
This turn over of vehicles should also provide sufficient space for the loading 
and unloading of goods to the businesses and reduce or eliminate the existing 
practice of double parking thereby reducing congestion.  Outside of the 
restriction times the laybys can be used by any motorist as a parking place.   

 

Parking of vehicles in residential areas is difficult during periods of extreme 
inclement weather and residents who are unable to access their streets often 
park where they can; this usually occurs on main roads in most areas. 

 

Enforcement of the restrictions will be undertaken by Contractors working on 
behalf of the County Council.  This parking scheme is designed to be self 
financing.  The issue of obstructive parking, including obstruction of the rear 
street is still an offence which can only be dealt with by the Police. 
 

Page 19



Recommendations and reasons 

19 It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee endorse the proposal having 
considered the objections and proceed with the implementation of the parking 
restrictions on Broom Lane as per the plan in Appendix 2. 

 
 

Contact:  [David Battensby]  Tel: 0191 332 4404  

Page 20



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – None 

 

Staffing – None 

 

Risk – None 

 

Equality and Diversity /  Public Sector Equality Duty – None 

 

Accommodation – None 

 

Crime and Disorder – None 

 

Human Rights – None 

 

Consultation – As described in the report 

 

Procurement – None 

 

Disability Issues – None 

 

Legal Implications – None 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  

  
  

In
 f
a

v
o

u
r 

   
  

  
  

A
g
a

in
s
t 

C
a

r 
P

a
rk

 

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 l
im

it
e

d
 

w
a

it
in

g
 r

e
s
tr

ic
ti
o

n
 

B
o

u
n
d

a
ry

 o
f 

c
o

n
s
u

lt
a

ti
o

n
 

B
6

3
0
2

 B
ro

o
m

 L
a
n

e
, 
U

s
h

a
w

 M
o

o
r 

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 L

im
it
e
d

 W
a
it
in

g
 R

e
s
tr

ic
ti
o

n
 

 A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 2
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Highways Committee 
 

27 September 2011 
 

B6310 and Unc Birch Cresc, Myrtle Grove 
& Valley View, Burnopfield 
Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
 

 

 
 

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services 

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To advise Committee of representations received to the proposed introduction 
of waiting restrictions in the three separate streets in Burnopfield. 

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposals having 
considered the representations to the proposals and proceed with the 
implementation of the parking restrictions in 
[...]

a
lle
y
 V
ie
w
, 

B
u
rn
o
p
fi
e
ld
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 W
a
it
in
g
 R
e
s
tr
ic
ti
o
n
s
 

 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2
 –
 B
 

M
y
rt
le
 G
ro
v
e
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 N
o
 W
a
it
in
g
 

a
t 
a
n
y
 t
im
e
 

  
  
  
  
In
 f
a
v
o
u
r 

   
  
  
  
A
g
a
in
s
t P
e
d
e
s
tr
ia
n
 

a
c
c
e
s
s
 f
ro
m
 

s
c
h
o
o
l 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  
  
  
In
 f
a
v
o
u
r 

   
  
  
  
A
g
a
in
s
t 

   
  
  
  
U
n
d
e
c
id
e
d
 

B
6
3
1
0
 a
n
d
 U
n
c
 B
ir
c
h
 C
re
s
c
, 
M
y
rt
le
 G
ro
v
e
 &
 V
a
lle
y
 V
ie
w
, 

B
u
rn
o
p
fi
e
ld
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 W
a
it
in
g
 R
e
s
tr
ic
ti
o
n
s
 

 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2
 –
 C
 

B
ir
c
h
 C
re
s
c
 /
 L
e
a
z
e
s
 V
ill
a
s
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 N
o
 W
a
it
in
g
 

a
t 
a
n
y
 t
im
e
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 N
o
 W
a
it
in
g
 

a
t 
a
n
y
 t
im
e
 r
e
m
o
v
e
d
 

fo
llo
w
in
g
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

P
ri
m
a
ry
 S
c
h
o
o
l 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2011
	3 Unclassified High Chare, Chester-le-Street - Proposed Parking Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 2 - Unc High Chare CLS

	4 B6302 Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor - Proposed Limited Waiting Restriction - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 2 - B6302 Front Street Ushaw Moor

	5 B6310 and Unclassified Birch Crescent, Myrtle Grove & Valley View, Burnopfield - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 2A - Valley View Burnopfield
	Appendix 2B - Myrtle Grove Burnopfield
	Appendix 2C - Birch Crescent Burnopfield




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 27 September 2011 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Robinson (Vice-Chairman), B Arthur, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock, S Hugill, 
A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods 
and A Wright 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bainbridge, D Marshall, J Maslin, 
R Todd and R Young 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
Councillor J Chaplow and J Wilkinson  

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 26 July 2011 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman, subject to the inclusion of Councillor D Burns’ apologies, which 
had been submitted but not recorded. 
 
2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Councillor J Turnbull declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to Item No. 4 
(B6302 Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor - Proposed Limited Waiting) as a relative of one of the 
shopkeepers and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 
3 B6302 Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor - Proposed Limited Waiting Restriction - 
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
which proposed the introduction of a limited waiting, parking restriction for laybys adjacent 
to shops on Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that the shops in Ushaw Moor 
played a vital part in village life and the scheme had been drawn up to address concerning 
inconsiderate parking, lack of parking turnover and vehicular parking at a nearby bus stop. 
 



Seven objections, covering five issues had been received during the statutory 
advertisement period.  The representations received indicated that parking problems 
would transfer to the opposite side of the road and that some customers would require 
more than two hours.  One shop owner objected on the basis that their vehicle was parked 
outside his business, day and night and one objection was made in relation to the legal 
order. 
 
Durham Constabulary and the local residents association supported the scheme.  One 
further email of support had also been received. 
 
Councillor Chaplow, one of the local members for Deerness Valley Electoral Division, 
informed the Committee that she supported the scheme in principle but expressed concern 
that customers visiting the hairdressers and beauticians in the area would potentially need 
longer than two hours.  Councillor Chaplow felt that the duration of the waiting time and the 
first sign of any enforcement of the waiting restriction would be a turn-off for customers 
who would simply travel to neighbouring villages for their services.  Councillor Chaplow 
also queried the ownership of the nearby car park referred to in the report and highlighted 
potential issues in relation to carrying heavy goods to the car park. 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that the car park was surfaced 
and being used.  The car park did not belong to the County Council and was therefore 
unadopted.  He acknowledged the steep incline referred to by Councillor Chaplow but 
pointed out that parking would potentially be available on the opposite side of the road to 
the shops. 
 
The Committee then heard representation from Mr Kirkup, a local shopkeeper and Mr 
Booth, Chairman of Ushaw Moor Action Group.  They informed the Committee that parking 
problems had been ongoing in the area for some time and fully supported the scheme for 
the following reasons: 
 

• previous businesses, including a café, had closed because customers were unable to 
park, resulting in empty units falling into a bad state of disrepair; 

• customers to the local pet shop were unable to park and collect heavy bags; 

• large businesses in the area, such as the Co-operative could survive, however, the 
smaller businesses would suffer; 

• parking issues and speeding traffic were of prime concern in the area; 

• cars were being parked and double-parked on the busy crossroads which was not only 
hazardous for local residents, but road safety generally. 

 
The Committee were also informed that the residents group had worked extremely hard 
with local residents and key partners, including the Area Action Partnership in an attempt 
to address the parking problems. 
 
Councillor Wilkinson, the other local Member for the area informed the Committee that a 
survey conducted by the residents group survey highlighted that 50% of people had never 
used the shops for the simple reason that they were unable to park.  Councillor Wilkinson 
also informed the Committee that the B6302 was the main route through the Deerness 
Valley area, Ushaw Moor was the largest village in the area and shops relied on passing 
trade as much as it did to local villagers.  He expressed his concern about the 



sustainability of the shops in Ushaw Moor and was extremely concerned that that more 
shops would close without the introduction of any parking measures. 
 
Councillors Burn and Woods both highlighted the importance of supporting and helping 
local businesses in the area. 
 
Councillor Tomlinson informed the Committee that the public consultation and the work 
carried out in conjunction with the Area Action Partnership appeared to support the 
proposal and also commented that he had experienced, first hand, the congestion 
problems in the area and the resultant hazards. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee endorsed the proposal and agreed to proceed with the implementation of 
the scheme detailed in the report. 
 
4 Unclassified High Chare, Chester-le-Street - Proposed Parking Restrictions - 
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding the proposed alteration to parking restrictions at Unclassified High Chare, 
Chester-le-Street (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager, Highways informed the Committee that representations had been 
received over a number of years from residents, pedestrians and businesses about 
numerous road safety hazards at High Chare.  The proposed scheme would see the 
introduction of a loading bay, no waiting/no loading restrictions between 8am and 6pm and 
the relocation of two existing disabled bays.  The Committee received a summary of 
responses detailed at the informal consultation and statutory advertisement phases. 
 
Councillor Shiell, one of the local Members for the Chester-le-Street North and East 
Electoral Division commented that the situation at High Chare had become a major issue, 
particularly at weekends, when problems were being exacerbated due to inconsiderate 
parking.  Councillor Shiell hoped that the proposals were a logical answer to the problems 
in the area. 
 
Resolved: 
That the proposals and recommendation detailed in the report be approved. 
 
5 B6310 and Unclassified Birch Crescent, Myrtle Grove & Valley View, 
Burnopfield - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 


